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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Lupus Research Alliance, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Lupus Research 
Alliance, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated
statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related 
consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. and Subsidiary as 
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows 
for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. and Subsidiary
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate 
whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial 
doubt about Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued.



Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial 
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. and 
Subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. and 
Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit.

New York, New York
May 20, 2025
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $  3,293,032 $    4,574,120
Investments 73,653,520 81,768,889   
Unconditional promises to give 13,309,587 21,589,284   
Accounts receivable 281,210      336,389        
Prepaid expenses and other assets 635,827      826,852        
Accrued rental income 104,238      125,450        
Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,372,789   2,041,235     
Property and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
  depreciation 182,047      262,745        
Security deposit 422,166      422,166        

Total Assets $93,254,416 $111,947,130

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities

Accounts payable and other current liabilities $  2,313,310 $    1,362,369
Research grants payable 32,647,877 31,537,305   
Operating lease liabilities 2,580,654   3,733,812     

Total Liabilities 37,541,841 36,633,486   

Commitments (Notes 13 and 14)

Net Assets 
Without donor restrictions 34,833,646 47,936,256   
With donor restrictions 20,878,929 27,377,388   

Total Net Assets 55,712,575 75,313,644   

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $93,254,416 $111,947,130

LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Without With Without With 
Donor Donor Donor Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

Changes in Net Assets
Revenue and Other Support

Contributions $  5,159,647 $  2,224,807 $  7,384,454 $  9,967,439 $26,432,625 $36,400,064
Federal relief grant - Employee Retention Tax Credit -             -            -             334,880       -            334,880      
Special events income 3,487,331    -            3,487,331    3,675,150    -            3,675,150   
Less: Expenses directly benefiting contributors (653,326)      -            (653,326)      (465,514)      -            (465,514)     
Walkathon income 993,237       -            993,237       1,132,852    -            1,132,852   
Less: Expenses directly benefiting contributors (39,092)        -            (39,092)        (38,771)        -            (38,771)       
LuCIN consulting revenue 1,874,491    -            1,874,491    1,197,560    -            1,197,560   
Net investment income for operations 1,785,490    -            1,785,490    1,834,184    -            1,834,184   
Board designated endowment spending policy withdrawals 4,009,849    -            4,009,849    4,017,053    -            4,017,053   

16,617,627  2,224,807   18,842,434  21,654,833  26,432,625 48,087,458
Net assets released from restrictions

Satisfaction of time and program restrictions 8,723,266    (8,723,266)  -             1,434,377    (1,434,377)  -            

Total Revenue and Other Support 25,340,893  (6,498,459)  18,842,434  23,089,210  24,998,248 48,087,458

Expenses
Program Services

Research 14,619,194  -            14,619,194  14,914,820  -            14,914,820
Scientific programs 14,814,000  -            14,814,000  12,221,275  -            12,221,275
Public policy 571,134       -            571,134       761,506       -            761,506      

Total Program Services 30,004,328  -            30,004,328  27,897,601  -            27,897,601
Supporting Services

Administration 3,274,283    -            3,274,283    3,107,200    -            3,107,200   
Fundraising 4,204,298    -            4,204,298    3,609,881    -            3,609,881   

Total Supporting Services 7,478,581    -            7,478,581    6,717,081    -            6,717,081   

Total Expenses 37,482,909  -            37,482,909  34,614,682  -            34,614,682

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Before Non-Operating Activities (12,142,016) (6,498,459)  (18,640,475) (11,525,472) 24,998,248 13,472,776

Non-Operating Activities
Net investment income 2,690,242    -            2,690,242    1,956,112    -            1,956,112   
Board designated endowment spending policy withdrawals (4,009,849)   -            (4,009,849)   (4,017,053)   -            (4,017,053)  
Grants cancelled 308,341       -            308,341       345,761       -            345,761      
Sublease income 570,065       -            570,065       561,873       -            561,873      
Sublease lease expense (519,393)      -            (519,393)      (537,410)      -            (537,410)     

Increase (decrease) in net assets (13,102,610) (6,498,459)  (19,601,069) (13,216,189) 24,998,248 11,782,059
Net assets, beginning of year 47,936,256  27,377,388 75,313,644  61,152,445  2,379,140   63,531,585

Net Assets, End of Year $34,833,646 $20,878,929 $55,712,575 $47,936,256 $27,377,388 $75,313,644

2024 2023

See notes to financial statements.
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023

2024 2023

Scientific Public Total Total
Research Programs Policy Total Administration Fundraising Total Expenses Expenses

Salaries $     986,529 $  3,986,584 $181,174 $  5,154,287 $     1,438,381 $ 1,712,568 $3,150,949 $  8,305,236 $  6,738,496
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 338,915      1,492,045   82,806   1,913,766   471,556         596,672     1,068,228 2,981,994   2,318,844   

Total Personnel Expenses 1,325,444   5,478,629   263,980 7,068,053   1,909,937      2,309,240  4,219,177 11,287,230 9,057,340   

Peer reviewed research awards 12,856,659 -           -       12,856,659 -              -          -         12,856,659 13,851,951
LuCIN Grants -           2,634,443   -       2,634,443   -              -          -         2,634,443   2,632,847   
Clinical studies -           1,242,977   -       1,242,977   -              -          -         1,242,977   283,506      
Lupus emergency grant -           -           -       -           -              -          -         -           123,168      
Professional fees and contract services 71,329        1,557,982   180,399 1,809,710   481,381         870,464     1,351,845 3,161,555   3,257,080   

Occupancy 39,082        157,930      7,177     204,189      56,983           67,844       124,827    329,016      326,926      
Printing and publications 38,500        30,659        50          69,209        58,664           259,552     318,216    387,425      356,286      
Staff and volunteer travel 43,154        392,762      1,058     436,974      163,243         92,690       255,933    692,907      577,630      
Meetings and conferences 35,707        1,290,666   47,025   1,373,398   136,533         25,352       161,885    1,535,283   1,247,157   
Walkathon promotional events and location expenses -           -           -       -           -              115,287     115,287    115,287      97,075        

Postage, shipping and delivery 1,973          9,299          1,000     12,272        10,744           165,674     176,418    188,690      160,149      
Management information systems 151,629      1,727,112   54,578   1,933,319   188,519               145,988 334,507    2,267,826   2,021,296   
Supplies 341             37,163        -       37,504        28,640           4,526         33,166      70,670        78,003        
Data processing and accounting services 19,983        12,187        260        32,430        87,418           75,813       163,231    195,661      200,741      
Telephone 8,547          67,091        1,870     77,508        12,462           14,837       27,299      104,807      83,704        

Insurance 9,352          46,221        1,717     57,290        13,636           16,234       29,870      87,160        76,177        
Licenses 2,969          11,998        545        15,512        4,328             5,154         9,482        24,994        20,715        
Equipment lease 1,234          4,986          227        6,447          1,797             2,142         3,939        10,386        12,613        
Professional development -           30,149        4,500     34,649        84,833           976            85,809      120,458      14,193        
Dues and subscriptions and other expenses -           26,224        4,000     30,224        15,178           8,991         24,169      54,393        28,940        

Total expenses before depreciation 14,605,903 14,758,478 568,386 29,932,767 3,254,296      4,180,764  7,435,060 37,367,827 34,507,497
Depreciation 13,291        55,522        2,748     71,561        19,987           23,534       43,521      115,082      107,185      

Total Expenses, 2024 $14,619,194 $14,814,000 $571,134 $30,004,328 $     3,274,283 $ 4,204,298 $7,478,581 $37,482,909

Total Expenses, 2023 $14,914,820 $12,221,275 $761,506 $27,897,601 $     3,107,200 $ 3,609,881 $6,717,081 $34,614,682

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Scientific Public Total
Research Programs Policy Total Administration Fundraising Total Expenses

Salaries $     616,525 $  3,124,173 $280,568 $  4,021,266 $     1,355,319 $ 1,361,911 $2,717,230 $  6,738,496
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 212,158      1,075,086   96,549   1,383,793   466,392         468,659     935,051    2,318,844   

Total Personnel Expenses 828,683      4,199,259   377,117 5,405,059   1,821,711      1,830,570  3,652,281 9,057,340   

Peer reviewed research awards 13,851,951 -            -       13,851,951 -               -           -          13,851,951
LuCIN Grants -            2,632,847   -       2,632,847   -               -           -          2,632,847   
Clinical studies -            283,506      -       283,506      -               -           -          283,506      
Lupus emergency grant -            -            123,168 123,168      -               -           -          123,168      
Professional fees and contract services 5,452          1,696,210   122,618 1,824,280   597,284         835,516     1,432,800 3,257,080   

Occupancy 29,911        151,573      13,612   195,096      65,755           66,075       131,830    326,926      
Printing and publications 35,376        14,808        -       50,184        30,018           276,084     306,102    356,286      
Staff and volunteer travel 11,058        366,609      626        378,293      141,483         57,854       199,337    577,630      
Meetings and conferences 33,817        1,045,390   73,522   1,152,729   65,370           29,058       94,428      1,247,157   
Walkathon promotional events and location expenses -            -            -       -            -               97,075       97,075      97,075        

Postage, shipping and delivery -            4,322          17          4,339          25,963           129,847     155,810    160,149      
Management information systems 72,559        1,611,650   34,822   1,719,031   178,274               123,991 302,265    2,021,296   
Supplies 122             27,170        -       27,292        39,472           11,239       50,711      78,003        
Data processing and accounting services 20,074        12,790        769        33,633        77,295           89,813       167,108    200,741      
Telephone 5,563          50,791        2,831     59,185        12,230           12,289       24,519      83,704        

Insurance 6,066          40,618        2,760     49,444        13,334           13,399       26,733      76,177        
Licenses 1,895          9,604          862        12,361        4,167             4,187         8,354        20,715        
Equipment lease 1,154          5,848          525        7,527          2,537             2,549         5,086        12,613        
Professional development 1,711          2,915          686        5,312          4,498             4,383         8,881        14,193        
Dues and subscriptions and other expenses -            15,389        2,870     18,259        6,196             4,485         10,681      28,940        

Total expenses before depreciation 14,905,392 12,171,299 756,805 27,833,496 3,085,587      3,588,414  6,674,001 34,507,497
Depreciation 9,428          49,976        4,701     64,105        21,613           21,467       43,080      107,185      

Total Expenses $14,914,820 $12,221,275 $761,506 $27,897,601 $     3,107,200 $ 3,609,881 $6,717,081 $34,614,682

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to consolidated financial statements.



7

2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Increase (decrease) in net assets $(19,601,069) $ 11,782,059
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net
  assets to net cash used by operating activities:

Non-cash operating lease expense 668,446       652,957       
Depreciation 115,082       107,185       
Realized gain on sale of investments (3,070,525)   (6,133,877)   
Unrealized loss on investments 288,960       4,019,948    
Donated securities (164,139)      (109,369)      
Grants cancelled (308,341)      (345,761)      
(Increase) decrease in:

Unconditional promises to give 8,279,697    (20,173,279)
Accounts receivable 55,179         290,338       
Prepaid expenses and other assets 191,025       (259,076)      
Accrued rental income 21,212         8,027           

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 950,941       484,313       
Research grants payable 1,418,913    2,230,998    
Operating lease liabilities (1,153,158)   (1,111,771)   

Net Cash Used By Operating Activities (12,307,777) (8,557,308)   

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Acquisition of property and equipment (34,384)        (140,078)      
Purchase of investments (4,215,453)   (3,699,788)   
Proceeds from sale of investments 15,276,526  11,008,109  

Net Cash Provided By Investing Activities 11,026,689  7,168,243    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,281,088)   (1,389,065)   
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 4,574,120    5,963,185    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $   3,293,032 $   4,574,120

LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization

Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. (the “Alliance”) is a national voluntary 501(c)(3) health 
organization based in New York City. The Alliance is a Delaware nonprofit corporation.
The mission of the Alliance is to find better treatments and ultimately prevent and cure 
systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE or lupus), a debilitating autoimmune disease, by 
supporting medical research. Lupus is a chronic autoimmune disease that causes 
inflammation and tissue damage to any organ system in the body. The health effects of 
lupus include heart attacks, strokes, seizures, organ failure, and possible death. More 
information can be found at lupusresearch.org. Since its founding, the Alliance has 
committed approximately $272 million to fund lupus research projects. All of the 
Alliance’s supporting services are funded by contributions from the Board of Directors
and its Board designated endowment fund. One hundred percent (100%) of all other 
donations to the Alliance are available to support lupus research programs.

Lupus Therapeutics, LLC (the “LLC”), a single member limited liability company, was 
formed with the Alliance as its sole member. The LLC was formed to conduct clinical 
trial studies.  

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Alliance received approximately 10% of 
its contributions from one individual, and during the year ended December 31, 2023,
approximately 74% of its contributions from one foundation.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a - Principles of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Alliance and its 
subsidiary, LLC. All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been 
eliminated in consolidation. 

b - Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Alliance considers all short-term 
investments to be cash equivalents, except for those short-term investments 
managed by the Alliance’s investment managers as part of their long-term 
investment strategies.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, included in cash and cash equivalents is 
approximately $258,000 and $255,000, respectively, being held in interest-bearing 
accounts.
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

c - Investments
The Alliance reflects investments at fair value in the statement of financial position.  
Investment income, including unrealized gains and losses on investments, is
reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as increases and decreases in 
net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor 
stipulations or by law.

Alternative investments, which do not have readily determinable fair values, are 
reported based upon the underlying net asset value per share or its equivalent as a 
practical expedient. Net asset value per share is estimated at fair value by the fund 
manager or general partner in a manner consistent with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States for investment companies. The Alliance
reviews and evaluates the values provided by the fund managers and general 
partners and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in 
determining the net asset values of these investments. These estimated fair values 
may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready 
market for these investments existed.

d - Fair Value Measurements
Fair value is an estimate of the exit price, representing the amount that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants (i.e., the exit price at the measurement date). Fair 
value measurements are not adjusted for transaction costs. Fair value hierarchy 
prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three 
levels.

Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities are 
referred to as Level 1 inputs. Inputs other than quoted market prices that are 
observable, either directly or indirectly and reasonably available are referred to as 
Level 2 inputs. Observable inputs reflect the assumptions market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability and are developed based on market data 
obtained from sources independent of the Alliance. Unobservable inputs reflect the 
assumptions that the Alliance develops based on available information about what 
market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability and are referred to as 
Level 3 inputs.

An asset or liability's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Availability of 
observable inputs can vary and is affected by a variety of factors.

e - Unconditional Promises to Give and Contributions
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the 
Alliance, that is, in substance, unconditional. Conditional promises to give, that 
have a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not 
recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

e - Unconditional Promises to Give and Contributions (continued)
Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which 
the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are 
reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature 
of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. The Alliance uses the 
allowance method to determine uncollectible promises to give. Such allowance, 
when necessary, is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of 
specific promises made.

f - Property and Equipment
Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements are recorded at cost.  
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
the related assets.  

g - Revenue Recognition
The Alliance provides consulting services to various pharmaceutical companies. 
These services are accounted for as exchange transactions and are recognized as 
revenue as the Alliance completes each milestone as defined by the contracts. 

Accounts receivable are presented net of an allowance for credit losses, if any, 
which is an estimate of amounts that may not be collectible. The Alliance separates 
accounts receivable into risk pools based on their aging. In determining the amount 
of the allowance as of the statement of financial position date, the Alliance develops 
a loss rate for each risk pool. The loss rate is based on management's historical 
collection experience, adjusted for management's expectations about current and 
future economic conditions.

h - Financial Statement Presentation
The consolidated financial statements of the have been prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles, generally accepted in the Unites States of America 
(“U.S. GAAP”) which require the Alliance to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be 
expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Alliance. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Alliance's management 
and the Board of Directors. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some 
donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of the Alliance or the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained 
in perpetuity. 
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LUPUS RESEARCH ALLIANCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

i - Grants Awarded
Unconditional grants awarded are recognized as expenses in the period the award 
is made. Grants payable later than one year from the end of a fiscal year are 
discounted to present value using a discount rate of 3%. 

Conditional grants awarded are recognized as expenses in the period the condition 
is met.

j - Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets and Operating Lease Liabilities
For leases with an initial term greater than twelve months, the Alliance’s operating 
lease liabilities are initially recorded at the present value of the unpaid lease 
payments as of lease commencement date.  The Alliance’s operating lease right-of-
use assets are initially recorded at the carrying amount of the lease liabilities
adjusted for initial direct costs, accruals, lease incentives and impairment loss, if 
any. Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  

k - Sublease Income
The Alliance recognizes sublease income from its operating subleases on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. The difference between the straight-line 
amount and the amount actually received during the year is recorded as accrued 
rental income.  

    
l - Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services has been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The Alliance’s 
primary programming areas are categorized as Research, Scientific Programs and 
Public Policy. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and the supporting services benefited. Expenses are allocated directly to programs, 
where applicable, on a reasonable and consistent basis. A substantial portion of the 
Alliance‘s expenses are directly related to program activities. Certain other 
expenses are attributable to more than one program or supporting function and 
require allocation. The expenses that are allocated include salaries, payroll taxes 
and benefits, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of employee time and 
effort, while occupancy, telephone, insurance, licenses, equipment lease, and 
depreciation are allocated on overall salary percentages.

m - Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, 
actual results could differ from those estimates.

n - Tax Status
Lupus Research Alliance, Inc. is a not-for-profit corporation that is exempt from 
federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
has been designated as an organization which is not a private foundation.  
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

o - Subsequent Events
The Alliance has evaluated subsequent events through May 20, 2025, the date that 
the consolidated financial statements are considered available to be issued.

Note 3 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability

The Alliance operates with a balanced budget for each fiscal year based on the 
revenue expected to be available to fund anticipated expenses. A substantial portion of 
annual revenue is comprised of contribution revenue raised during the current year.  
The Alliance considers general expenditures to consist of all expenses related to its 
ongoing program activities, and the expenses related to administrative and fundraising 
activities undertaken to support those services.

The Alliance regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other 
commitments and obligations, while seeking to maximize the investment of its available 
funds. Management prepares regular cash flow projections to determine liquidity needs 
and has a policy to maintain liquid financial assets on an ongoing basis sufficient to 
cover ninety days of general expenditures.

The Alliance’s financial assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 that are available to 
meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year are summarized as follows:

      
      2024            2023        

Financial Assets at Year End:
  Cash and cash equivalents $  3,293,032 $    4,574,120
  Investments 73,653,520 81,768,889
  Unconditional promises to give 13,309,587 21,589,284
  Accounts receivable        281,210          336,389

      Total Financial Assets 90,537,349 108,268,682

Less: Amounts not Available to be Used within One Year:
  Net assets with donor restrictions, subject to expenditure 
    for specific purposes or passage of time (20,878,929) (27,377,388)

Plus: Net assets with donor restrictions expected to be 
  met within one year 12,232,582 13,673,727

  Net assets restricted by Board, subject to spending policy
and appropriation (50,605,471) (51,925,078)

     Plus: Amount appropriated in the budget for use within 
  one year     3,757,124     4,009,849

        Financial Assets Available to Meet General Expenditures
          within One Year $35,042,655 $  46,649,792
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DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 3 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability (continued)

In addition to these financial assets available within one year at December 31, 2024, 
the Alliance has board designated endowment funds not appropriated for use within 
one year of approximately $46,848,000, which are invested for long-term appreciation 
and current income. However, these funds could be made available at any time to meet 
cash needs for general expenditures at the discretion of the Board.

Note 4 - Net Assets

a - Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets without donor restrictions at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consist of the 
following:

      2024            2023      

Board designated endowment $50,605,471 $51,925,078
Accumulated net loss (15,771,825)    (3,988,822)

   Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions $34,833,646 $47,936,256

The Board of Directors established a board designated endowment for lupus 
research (Note 7). The Board has authorized usage of the spending policy 
withdrawal towards cost of operations. Investment return, net of spending policy 
withdrawals, are added to the board designated endowment. 

The accumulated net earning (loss) represents the net spending on research and 
operations since inception.

b - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are restricted for 
the following future programs and periods:

      2024            2023      

Future periods $  1,951,590 $  2,188,699
Grants 11,030,989 12,294,269
Change project -      288,956
Lupus nexus 3,622,887 7,968,824
Meetings and evaluations 27,500 20,000
Rally for Lupus -      200,000
Patient advocacy fund 75,963 60,544
Patient advocates for Lupus 100,000 246,596
Clinical trials outreach 4,000,000 4,000,000
Fundraising events        70,000        109,500

    Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions $20,878,929 $27,377,388
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 5 - Concentration of Credit Risk

The Alliance maintains its cash balances in a number of financial institutions. The 
balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000 at 
December 31, 2024. At times throughout the year, the balances may exceed these 
limits.

Note 6 - Investments

Investments consist of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

                    2024                                        2023                    

       Cost       
Fair

      Value             Cost       
Fair

      Value      

Common Stock:
   Domestic $23,647,339 $39,410,697 $24,630,766 $44,067,196
   Foreign 44,835 72,867 99,338 161,326

Mutual Funds:
   Domestic equities 16,476,530 22,203,158 21,643,546 24,063,116
   Foreign equities 82,826 94,381 140,658 142,379
   Foreign fixed income 69,241 71,917 176,680 179,576

Fixed Income:
   Corporate bonds 4,083,017 3,905,713 4,958,751 4,712,344
   Government obligations 5,347,935 5,197,542 6,121,251 5,957,908
   Mortgage backed securities 735,956 693,817 829,559 768,077

Cash and short-term investments 1,405,297 1,405,297 861,513 861,513

Alternative Investments:
   Capital appreciation        598,131       598,131        855,454       855,454

$52,491,107 $73,653,520 $60,317,516 $81,768,889

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, approximately 47% and 46%, respectively, of total 
investments was invested in one Fortune 500 company.
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Note 6 - Investments (continued)

The following summarizes the fair value of the investments that are measured on a 
recurring basis at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

                   2024                                         2023                  
       Total            Level 1            Total             Level 1     

Common stock:
   Domestic $39,410,697 $39,410,697 $44,067,196 $44,067,196
   Foreign 72,867 72,867 161,326 161,326

Mutual Funds:
   Domestic equities 22,203,158 22,203,158 24,063,116 24,063,116
   Foreign equities 94,381 94,381 142,379 142,379
   Foreign fixed income 71,917 71,917 179,576 179,576

Fixed income:
   Corporate bonds 3,905,713 3,905,713 4,712,344 4,712,344
   Government obligations 5,197,542 5,197,542 5,957,908 5,957,908
   Mortgage backed securities 693,817 693,817 768,077 768,077

Cash and short-term investments     1,405,297    1,405,297        861,513       861,513

     Total Assets in Fair Value
       Hierarchy 73,055,389 $73,055,389 80,913,435 $80,913,435

Investments measured at net
  asset value      598,131        855,454

$73,653,520 $81,768,889

Net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is 
summarized as follows:

                              2024                                
           Without Donor Restrictions            

  Operating  

Board 
Designated
Endowment      Total     

Interest and dividends $   598,472 $1,268,825 $1,867,297
Realized gain on sale of investments    1,152,585    1,917,940 3,070,525
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments        97,622     (386,582)     (288,960)

   1,848,679 2,800,183 4,648,862
Less: Investment fees      (63,189)     (109,941)    (173,130)

         Net Investment Income $1,785,490 $2,690,242 $4,475,732
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Note 6 - Investments (continued)

                                2023                               
            Without Donor Restrictions             

  Operating  

Board 
Designated
Endowment      Total     

Interest and dividends $   614,532 $ 1,314,994 $ 1,929,526
Realized gain on sale of investments    2,323,692     3,810,185 6,133,877
Unrealized loss on investments (1,008,238) (3,011,710) (4,019,948)

   1,929,986     2,113,469 4,043,455
Less: Investment fees     (95,802)   (157,357)   (253,159)

         Net Investment Income $ 1,834,184 $ 1,956,112 $ 3,790,296

The alternative investments included in the Alliance’s investment portfolio at December 
31, 2024 and 2023 are redeemable based on the following terms and conditions:

     2024          2023     

At the end of ten years’ term $598,131 $855,454

The following are descriptions of the investment strategies of the alternative 
investments:

Capital Appreciation
Invests in long/short equity, event driven/distressed credit, asset-backed securities, 
global macro, relative value and portfolios of controlling private equity investments 
in companies in the United States and Canada.

Note 7 - Endowment Funds

The Alliance’s endowment consists of a board designated endowment which was 
established to fund research projects and consists solely of funds designated by the 
Board of Directors to function as an endowment. As required by generally accepted 
accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds 
designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.
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Note 7 - Endowment Funds (continued)

Changes in the Alliance’s board designated endowment funds for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are summarized as follows:

      2024            2023      

Endowment funds, beginning of year $51,925,078 $53,986,019
Investment Return:
  Interest and dividends 1,268,825 1,314,994
  Net realized and unrealized gains 1,531,358           798,475
  Investment fees       (109,941)       (157,357)
      Total Investment Return    2,690,242   1,956,112
Spending policy withdrawals    (4,009,849)    (4,017,053)

      Endowment Funds, End of Year $50,605,471 $51,925,078

The Board of Directors has established a spending policy of up to 5% per year of the 
three-year moving average of the market value of the portfolio to support research 
projects. Additional funds may be used for special research projects at the Board’s 
discretion. During 2024 and 2023, the Board authorized usage of the spending policy 
withdrawal towards cost of supporting operations.

The Alliance has adopted an investment policy. To satisfy long-term rate-of-return 
objectives, the investment policy relies on a total return strategy in which investment 
returns are achieved through asset appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current 
yield (interest and dividends). The policy targets a diversified asset allocation that 
places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return 
objectives. The asset allocation includes equities, mutual funds, cash, real estate 
investment trusts, short-term investments and alternative investments.

Note 8 - Unconditional Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are due as follows:

                              2024                              
Without 
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions      Total     

Due in less than one year $1,260,080 $10,540,044 $11,800,124
Due in one to five years      60,000     1,647,429   1,707,429

1,320,080 12,187,473 13,507,553
Less: Discount to present value            -            (197,966)       (197,966)

$1,320,080 $11,989,507 $13,309,587
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Note 8 - Unconditional Promises to Give (continued)

                             2023                                
Without 
Donor

Restrictions

With
Donor

Restrictions      Total     

Due in less than one year $495,305 $11,076,430 $11,571,735
Due in one to five years   171,430   10,455,407   10,626,837

666,735 21,531,837 22,198,572
Less: Discount to present value         -            (609,288)       (609,288)

$666,735 $20,922,549 $21,589,284

Uncollectible promises are expected to be insignificant. Unconditional promises to give 
due after one year are discounted to net present value using the discount rate of 3%.  

At December 31, 2024, approximately 74% of unconditional promises to give was from 
one donor. At December 31, 2023, approximately 90% of unconditional promises to 
give were from one donor.

Note 9 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consist of the following:

      Life            2024          2023     

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3-5 years $   296,704 $   296,704
Computer equipment 3-5 years 323,851 289,467
Leasehold improvements Life of lease   453,677   453,677

1,074,232 1,039,848
Less:  Accumulated depreciation   (892,185)   (777,103)

$   182,047 $   262,745
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Note 10 - Grants Payable

Grants payable at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are due as follows:

      2024            2023      

Due within one year $23,630,769 $17,690,388
Due within one to three years   9,604,969   14,774,660

33,235,738 32,465,048
Less: Discount to present value      (587,861)      (927,743)

$32,647,877 $31,537,305

Research grants payable for periods due after one year are discounted to net present 
value using a discount rate of 3%.

During 2024 and 2023, grants totaling $308,341 and $345,761 that were awarded in 
prior years were cancelled by the Alliance due to either the grantees’ breach of their 
grant agreements, grantees relinquishing their grant or due to expired grant terms.

Note 11 - Operating Lease Liabilities

The Alliance leases office space in New York, NY for its main office under an operating 
lease agreement expiring April 30, 2027.  The lease requires annual rent of $997,000, 
paid monthly. The rental rate increases annually on May 1 at the rate of 2.25%. The 
lease also requires the Alliance to pay its proportionate share of the expenses of the 
premises. The Alliance is subleasing this entire space to another organization (Note 
12). 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Alliance recognized an impairment loss 
on the operating lease right-of-use asset related to this lease.

In January 2022, the Alliance entered into another lease agreement for its new office 
space under an operating lease agreement expiring on November 29, 2025. The lease 
requires annual rent of $180,000, paid monthly. The rental rate increases annually on 
January 1 at the rate of 2%. The lease also requires the Alliance to pay its 
proportionate share of the expenses of the premises.

Operating lease expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was 
$712,411. There were no variable lease costs incurred.  As of December 31, 2024, the 
weighted average remaining term of the Organization’s operating leases is 27 months 
and the weighted average discount rate is 1.37%.
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Note 11 - Operating Lease Liabilities (continued)

Maturities of the Alliance’s operating lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 are as 
follows:

Year Ending December 31
2025 $1,207,931
2026 1,058,776

Thereafter, through April 30, 2027      355,530
2,622,237

Less: Amount attributable to interest      (41,583)

$2,580,654

Note 12 - Subleases

The Alliance entered into an operating sublease agreement with another organization
which expires on April 29, 2027.  

Minimum annual sublease income is as follows: 

Year Ending December 31, 
2025 $   554,123
2026 567,976

Thereafter, through April 30, 2027      194,058

$1,316,157

Sublease income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $570,065 and 
$561,873, respectively.

Note 13 - Commitment

As of December 31, 2024, the Alliance has commitments of approximately $12,619,247 
for consulting services through October 31, 2031. Approximately $11,435,036 of the 
total commitments are related to the Alliance’s Lupus Nexus Project.
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Note 14 - Employee Benefit Plan - Defined Contribution Plan

The Alliance maintains a defined contribution retirement plan (the “Plan"). The Alliance 
contributes up to 4% of each employee’s eligible compensation and at the Alliance’s 
discretion, makes an additional contribution between 4% and 7% the employee’s 
eligible compensation depending on years of service. The contributions are subject to 
limitations as stated in relevant provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. Total 
contributions to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was 
$621,745 and $469,910, respectively.


